VILLAGE OF WYANET
ILLINOIS
ORDINANCE NO. 0-3-22-6-14

AMENDMENT TO CEMETERY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 0-3-22-6-14

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Wyanet, [llinois

Dated : June 14, 2022




VILLAGE OF WYANET

ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 0-3-22-6-14

AMENDMENT TO CEMETERY ORDINANCE

The Village President and Board of Trustees having decided to update fees for opening

and closing graves at Forest Hill Cemetery, the following fees will be amended:

Fees for opening and closing of graves.

Opening and closing of Adult graves

Opening and closing of Adult graves on Weekends

Opening and closing of Adult graves on a Holiday

Opening and closing for Infants, Limbs and Urns

Opening and closing for Infants, Limbs and Urns on Weekends

Opening and closing for Infants, Limbs and Urns on a Holiday
Infants are defined to be the age of 2 and under

Disinterment’s - Contact for pricing

REPEALED:

Summer rates
$ 700.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,300.00
$ 200.00
$ 300.00
$ 400.00

Winter rates

$ 1,000.00
$ 1,300.00
$ 1,600.00
300.00
400.00
500.00

& A B

Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEPARABILITY:

It is the intention of the Village Board that each separate provision of this

amendment shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein, and it is further

the intention of the Village Board that if any provision of this amendment be declared

invalid, all other provisions thereof shall remain valid and enforceable.




EFFECT OF EMENDMENT:
Except as to the amendment as hereinabove provided, all provisions of the
aforesaid ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication according to law.

Presented, passed and approved on a roll call vote this 14™ day of June, 2022.

AYE NAY ABSTAIN  ABSENT
Board of Trustees:
Jim Blanford X
Ray Carrington X
Amanda Johnson &
Adam Kurzac X
Joe Law X :
Cory Peterson )(
APPROVED:
Bruce Hand, Village Presiden
ATTEST:

By: %{QMQ}/

Shelly Teske, Village Clerk




