# VILLAGE OF WYANET

## **ILLINOIS**

# ORDINANCE NO. O-3-22-6-14

# AMENDMENT TO CEMETERY ORDINANCE

**ORDINANCE NO. 0-3-22-6-14** 

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wyanet, Illinois

Dated: June 14, 2022

### VILLAGE OF WYANET

#### **ILLINOIS**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 0-3-22-6-14**

## AMENDMENT TO CEMETERY ORDINANCE

The Village President and Board of Trustees having decided to update fees for opening and closing graves at Forest Hill Cemetery, the following fees will be amended:

Fees for opening and closing of graves.

	Summer rates	Winter rates
Opening and closing of Adult graves Opening and closing of Adult graves on Weekends	\$ 700.00 \$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,300.00
Opening and closing of Adult graves on a Holiday	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,600.00
Opening and closing for Infants, Limbs and Urns Opening and closing for Infants, Limbs and Urns on Weekends	\$ 200.00 \$ 300.00	\$ 300.00 \$ 400.00
Opening and closing for Infants, Limbs and Urns on a Holiday Infants are defined to be the age of 2 and under	\$ 400.00	\$ 500.00

Disinterment's - Contact for pricing

### REPEALED:

Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

#### SEPARABILITY:

It is the intention of the Village Board that each separate provision of this amendment shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein, and it is further the intention of the Village Board that if any provision of this amendment be declared invalid, all other provisions thereof shall remain valid and enforceable.

## EFFECT OF EMENDMENT:

Except as to the amendment as hereinabove provided, all provisions of the aforesaid ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

## **EFFECTIVE DATE:**

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication according to law.

Presented, passed and approved on a roll call vote this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Board of Trustees:				
Jim Blanford Ray Carrington Amanda Johnson Adam Kurzac Joe Law Cory Peterson	X X X X			
	AI	PPROVED:		

ATTEST:

Shelly Teske, Village Clerk